No 02-3614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

QUALCHOICE, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBIN ROWLAND

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF QUALCHOICE'S PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING

HOWARD M. RADZELY Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER Associate Solicitor Plan Benefits Security Division

THOMAS J. DAWSON, III Trial Attorney

ELIZABETH HOPKINS Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation Plan Benefits Security Division U S. Department of Labor Office of the Solicitor P O. Box 1914 Washington, D C 20013 (202) 693-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

,

ſ

Page

RGUME	NT	2
I.	The panel's conclusion that a fiduciary's action to enforce a plan reimbursement provision is a legal action, regardless of whether the plan participant or beneficiary recovered from another entity and possesses that recovery in an identifiable fund, is inconsistent with the Supreme Court's analysis in <u>Great-West</u>	3
II.	The panel's holding exacerbates the conflict in the circuits on this issue	9
III.	The panel's decision is of exceptional importance because of its likely impact on plans	12

i

ADDENDUM

÷

Ì

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Fil

Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Stores v. Varco, 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003), petition for cert. filed, 72 U.S.L.W. 3452 (U.S. Dec. 23, 2003)
 (No. 03-959)
(No. 03-1135)
<u>Deegan v. Continental Cas. Co.,</u> 167 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1999)
Donovan v. Cunningham, 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) 1
<u>Duncan v. Walker,</u> 533 U.S. 167 (2001)14
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)
<u>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., Inc.</u> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cır.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 124 S Ct 435 (2003)11
<u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins Cov. Berlin,</u> 45 Fed Appx. 750 (9th Cir. 2002)

Great West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204 (2002) passim
5540.5.204(2002)passiiii
Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000)7
Honolulu Joint Apprenticeship & Training Comm. of
United Ass'n Local Union No. 675 v. Foster,
332 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2003) 12
Leyden v. Citicorp Indus. Bank,
782 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1989)
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</u> 508 U.S. 248 (1993)
508 U.S. 248 (1995)
<u>Mıddlebrooks v. Lonas,</u>
246 Ga. 720, 272 S.E.2d 687 (1980)8
Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Young,
83 Fed. Appx. 523 (4th Cir. 2003) 10
Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co v Waller, 906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1990)
906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1990)
QualChoice, Inc. v Rowland,
367 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2004) 2,9
Rego v. Westvaco Corp.,
319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003) 10
Sackman v. Teaneck Nursing Ctr.
86 Fed. Appx. 483 (3d Cir. 2003)
Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir 1986) (en banc) 1
TDW Inc. v. Andrews
<u>TRW Inc. v Andrews</u> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)

-

Westaff (USA) Inc. v. Arce,

298 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002), <u>cert</u>. <u>denied</u>, 537 U.S. 1111 (2003).... 11,12

Federal Statutes and Regulations.

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001, et seq.:
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) passim
Section 502(a)(3)(11), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(11)
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)

Miscellaneous:

1 Dan Dobbs, Law of Remedies (2d ed. 1993):

587	7,8
588	7
590	8
591	7
595	7
597	9
598	8

Healthcare Recoveries, Inc

SEC Form 10K (Man	27, 2001)		•• •	13
